505119368 10/01/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5166129

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEDCPU, LTD.	09/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDCPU, INC.
Street Address:	2100 WHARTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 503
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13586723

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: wtokmakidis@jonesday.com, erosenfelder@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 250 VESEY STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014223-0001-999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSHUA R. NIGHTINGALE
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua R. Nightingale/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=14223-01_LtdtoIncAssign#page1.tif

PATENT 505119368 REEL: 047015 FRAME: 0253

SOLE

ASSIGNMENT

TROOTOTALLA
WHEREAS, medCPU Ltd. ("the Company"), having a mailing address of 2100 Wharton Street, Suite 503, Pittsburgh, PA, 1520, residing at Pittsburgh, PA, US, ASSIGNOR, is the current Assignee of at least a portion of the rights to the invention in SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TEXT EXTRACTION AND CONTEXTUAL DECISION SUPPORT for which an application for a Patent of the United States has been filed.
☐ which is executed on ☐ even date herewith or ☐ [DATE]
which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 014223-0001-999
which was filed on 15 August 2012, Application No. 13/586,723
and WHEREAS, medCPU , Inc. , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of DELAWARE, and having an office for the transaction of business at 2100 Wharton Street, Suite 503, Pittsburgh, PA, 15203, US, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the Company's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, ha sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United State application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, togethe with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement.
AND the Company HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countrie foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on application as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
AND the Company HEREBY covenants and agrees that the Company has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that the Company has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
AND the Company HEREBY further covenants and agrees that the Company will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the Company respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally deverything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.
Date September 29 , 2018 David A. Epstein, CEO OF L.S. medCPU Ltd.

PATENT REEL: 047015 FRAME: 0254